Foster”) , a former substantial Shareholder, that on 30 June 2021 it has completed

the disposal of 5,000,000 Shares (the “EF Disposal”) held by it and immediately

after the EF Disposal, Elite Foster holds 28,730,000 Shares representing

approximately 9.58% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the date

of this announcement. Hence, Elite Foster is regarded as a public Shareholder as at

the date of this announcement.

− 1 −

Immediately after the completion of the EF Disposal, there is approximately 29.05%
of the entire issued share capital of the Company held by the public who are
independent of the Directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the
Company, its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates. Accordingly, the
Company has complied with the minimum public float requirement set out under
Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the completion of EF Disposal:

Shareholders
Immediately before the

completion of EF Disposal
Immediately after the

completion of EF Disposal
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Offeror 212,850,100 70.95 212,850,100 70.95
Elite Foster(note) 33,730,000 11.24 28,730,000 9.58
Other public

shareholder 53,419,900 17.81 58,419,900 19.47

Total 300,000,000 100.00 300,000,000 100.00

Note:

Elite Foster is wholly-owned by Mr. Lu Wan Ching, and Ms. Wong Yuk Ting is the spouse of Mr. Lu

Wan Ching. Accordingly, Mr. Lu Wan Ching is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Elite

Foster, and Ms. Wong Yuk Ting is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr. Lu Wan Ching

is interested, by virtue of the SFO. Immediately before the completion of EF Disposal, Elite Foster

held 11.24% shareholding in the Company and was regarded as non-public Shareholder. Immediately

after the completion of EF Disposal, Elite Foster held 9.58% shareholding in the Company and Elite